RESCINDED BY 2022-31

THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF MAGNETAWAN BY-LAW NO. 2020 - 32

BEING A BY-LAW TO APPOINT A DEPUTY FIRE CHIEF FOR THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF MAGNETAWAN

WHEREAS Section 6 (6) of *Fire Protection and Prevention Act, 1997*, states a fire chief may delegate his or her powers or duties under sections 14, 19 and 20 and such other powers and duties as may be prescribed to any firefighter or class of firefighters, subject to such limitations, restrictions or conditions as may be prescribed or set out in the delegation. 1997, c. 4, s. 6;

AND WHEREAS, Bylaw 2018-20 to Establish and Regulate a Fire Department states the Deputy Fire Chief shall be the second ranking officer of the Fire Department and shall be subject to and shall obey all orders of the Fire Chief, shall perform such duties as are assigned by the Fire Chief and shall act on behalf of the Fire Chief in case of absence or vacancy in the office of Fire Chief;

AND WHEREAS, Deputy Fire Chief means the person appointed by Council to act on behalf of the Fire Chief in the case of an absence or a vacancy in the office of the Fire Chief;

AND WHEREAS, the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of Magnetawan deems it expedient to appoint a Deputy Fire Chief for the Municipality of Magnetawan;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ENACTED BY THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF MAGNETAWAN AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That Derek Young is hereby appointed Deputy Fire Chief for the Municipality of Magnetawan effective April 29, 2020.
- 2. Any previous by-law that may be in conflict with this by-law is rescinded.

READ A FIRST, SECOND, AND THIRD TIME, passed, signed and the Seal of the Corporation affixed hereto, this 29th day of April, 2020.

THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF MAGNETAWAN

Mayor

CAO/Clerk